## As Adopted by the House

## 132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 169

24

2.5

## Representative Romanchuk

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring Little Buckeye Children's Museum on receiving the 2017 Institution of the Year Award from the Ohio Museum Association.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to Little Buckeye Children's Museum on being named the 2017 3 Institution of the Year by the Ohio Museum Association; and WHEREAS, Since its establishment, Little Buckeye Children's 5 Museum has experienced tremendous prosperity by providing hands-on 6 experiences through its twenty-eight interactive exhibits. A remarkable resource for its patrons, this fine museum has 8 demonstrated exemplary commitment and has made many significant 9 contributions to the Mansfield community and to the State of Ohio, 10 and its dedication to the betterment of life in our society has 11 been clearly evident; and 12 WHEREAS, The noteworthy accomplishments of Little Buckeye 13 Children's Museum are attributable to the motivation and diligence 14 of its executive director, Fred Boll, its board president, Jason 15 Guilliams, and its dedicated board members and hard-working staff 16 and volunteers. Their efforts have earned the facility a well-17 deserved reputation for excellence and have distinguished it as a 18 truly worthy institution; and 19 20 WHEREAS, Little Buckeye Children's Museum is certainly deserving of high praise, for it has become one of the top 21 attractions in Mansfield, helping to create an economic 22 renaissance in the area. LBCM offers youth the opportunity to 23

climb trees, play in the water, and explore, all activities that

are essential in child development, imagination, and creativity,

H. R. No. 169 As Adopted by the House	Page 2
and we are positive that in the years to come, this fine establishment will continue to display the same unwavering commitment to achievement for which it has become known; therefore be it	26 27 e 28 29
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, congratulate Little Buckeye Children's Museum on its outstanding attainment and salute all those who have contributed to its success; and be it further	30 g 31 32 33 34
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Little Buckeye Children's Museum.	35 36 37